

ARGUED ON MAY 19, 2023

No. 23-5044

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

IN RE: SEALED CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
District Court No. 22-sc-2144 (Howell, C.J.)

RESPONSE FOR THE UNITED STATES
IN OPPOSITION TO REHEARING EN BANC

J.P. COONEY
Deputy Special Counsel

JACK SMITH
Special Counsel

RAYMOND N. HULSER
Counselor to the Special Counsel

THOMAS P. WINDOM
Senior Assistant Special Counsel

CECIL W. VANDEVENDER
Assistant Special Counsel

JAMES I. PEARCE
Assistant Special Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Rm. B-206
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 705-9879
jip@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
Rehearing en banc is unwarranted.	5
A. The Court’s factbound rejection of Twitter’s proposed alternative to nondisclosure was correct and does not conflict with precedent.	6
B. The Court’s determination that the procedures in <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> do not apply to a nondisclosure order was correct and consistent with similar decisions of other courts of appeals.	11
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	1, 4-5, 11
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>In re National Security Letter</i> , 33 F.4th 1058 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 14-15
<i>In re Sealed Search Warrant & Application for a Warrant by Tel. or Other Reliable Elec. Means</i> , 11 F.4th 1235, 1238-39 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 88 (2022)	17
<i>In re Search Warrant (Sealed)</i> , 810 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 14-17
<i>Matter of Subpoena 2018R00776</i> , 947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020).....	4, 9-10
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	12
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023)	12-13, 15
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	10

United States v. Johnston,
268 U.S. 220 (1925) 9

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015) 4, 10

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2705 2, 8, 16

18 U.S.C. § 2709 14

Stored Communications Act, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848
(1986) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 35 5

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Seeking Enterprise Customer Data Held by Cloud
Service Providers* (Dec. 2017) 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Supplemental Policy Regarding Applications for
Protective Orders Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)* (May 27, 2022) 8
